T E L .  ( 6 1 5 )  2 4 4 - 2 8 2 5   ●   F A X  ( 6 1 5 )  2 4 4 - 2 8 3 3   ●   w w w . b o n i t r o n . c o m
Model M3532-D24V-2.6kJ-M3
24V Contactor Ride-Thru with Current Feedback
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
ii
Bonitron, Inc.
An Industry Leader in AC Drive Systems and Industrial Electronics

drive electronics or motor field.
2.1. RELATED DOCS
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for the Contactor Ride-Thru is M3532.
DC INPUT VOLTAGE RATING
The DC input Voltage Rating indicates the voltage level to be used to supply power
to the M3532.  The DC Input Voltage is indicated by the actual DC voltage.  For
example 24VDC is written as D24.
STORAGE CAPACITY
The Storage Capacity of the Ultra Caps for the unit is stated in kJ.
ENCLOSURE
The dimensions of the M3 Enclosure are 12”h x 3”w x 9”d.
M3532 D24 ─ 02.6 M3 ─ ─
BASE MODEL NUMBER
DC INPUT VOLTAGE
STORAGE CAPACITY (KJ)
ENCLOSURE
  User’s Manual
3
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS CHART
Table 2-1
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
System power 60 watts
Input Voltage 24VDC nominal,  27VDC max.
Input Current (while
charging) 5 amps max
Output Voltage 24 - 10VDC
Output Current 2.5 amps
Ride -Thru Ultra cap storage for 60 seconds @ 9.8 ohm load
I/O
24V input power
Enable contact
Current sensing input
24V coil output with Ride-Thru
Dry “Ready” output contact rated @:
0.5A@125VAC,
1A@24VDC
Other characteristics:
Commutation diode provided
Current Sensor provided
Not CE certified
Not UL Listed
Front Panel:
24V INPUT LED
CAP VOLTAGE LED
CAP READY LED
FIELD CURRENT LED
Enclosure Finger safe enclosure
Enclosure Dimensions: 12 x 3 x 9”    (H x W x D)
Weight: Less than 15 lbs
Cooling: Natural convection
Storage Temp Range: -20° to +65°C
Operating Tem Range: 0° to +40°C
Humidity: 95% Non-condensing
Altitude: 3000 ft
M3532
4
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
 HI G H  V O L T A G E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
 NE V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  O P E R A T E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R  R E M O V E D .
 NE V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  S E R V I C E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H O U T  F I R S T
D I S C O N N E C T I N G  P O W E R  T O  A N D  F R O M  T H E  U N I T .
 AL W A Y S  A L L O W  A D E Q U A T E  T I M E  F O R  R E S I D U A L  V O L T A G E S  T O
D R A I N  ( A S  I N D I C A T E D  B Y  T H E  CA P  VO L T A G E  LED)  B E F O R E
R E M O V I N G  T H E  E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R.
 FAILURE TO  HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT  IN
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH.
 CE R T A I N  C O M P O N E N T S  W I T H I N  T H I S  P R O D U C T  M A Y  G E N E R A T E
H I G H  S U R F A C E  T E M P E R A T U R E S  D U R I N G  O P E R A T I O N .
 AL W A Y S  A L L O W  A M P L E  T I M E  F O R  T H E  U N I T  T O  C O O L  B E F O R E
A T T E M P T I N G  S E R V I C E  O N  T H I S  P R O D U C T .